CAMANCHE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 6:00 P.M. – CAMANCHE CITY HALL 818-7th Avenue

TO ATTEND BY PHONE: 1-717-275-8940 ACCESS CODE: 289 8487

ATTEND VIA INTERNET: https://hello.freeconference.com/conf/call/2898487

(PLACE YOUR PHONE ON MUTE UNTIL PUBLIC COMMENTS) APRIL 2, 2024

Roll Call Moment of Silent Prayer Pledge of Allegiance Approval of Agenda

Public Hearing: Appointment of Robert J. Edens to fill vacancy

Oath of Office: Councilman Robert J. Edens

Guest: Joe Vens – Core-Vens Insurance

Mayoral Proclamation: Junior Achievement Day April 4, 2024

Public Comments on Agenda Topics-State Your Name and Address (3 Minute Limit)

Consent Agenda:

- 1) Approve Minutes from Council meeting held on March 19, 2024
- 2) Approve bills and claims as submitted
- 3) Receive, accept and place on file draft minutes from the Park and Recreation Commission meeting on March 11, 2024
- 4) Approve reappointment of Tammy Johnson, Civil Service, term ending April 2028
- 5) Approve reappointment of Linda Foster, Library Board, term ending July 2030
- 6) Approve reappointment of Casey Green, Planning & Zoning Commission, term ending January 2029
- 7) Approve Class C Retail Alcohol License (LC) with Outdoor Service Privileges for Clyde's Tavern effective 4/6/2025
- 8) Approve payment of Well #7 Pay Application 1 from Gingerich Well & Pump Services, LLC. \$234,384.00
- 9) Approve purchase of items quoted by Mid-Iowa Soled Waste Equipment for Sewer Jet repairs \$6,331.36 plus freight
- 10) Approve appointment of Amanda Hoerschelman to the Library Board, term ending July 2030

Unfinished Business:

- 1) Oath of Office to fill Council vacancy: Robert J. Edens
- 2) Storm Water Funding Presentation
- 3) Water Meter Recommendation
- 4) Splashpad Project Concept and Estimate

New Business:

1) Approve Liability Insurance Plan Coverage

- 2) Adopt a Resolution calling for a Public Hearing to Amend Chapter 18 Zoning of the Camanche Code of Ordinances
- 3) Adopt a Resolution calling for a Public Hearing for the FYE2025 Budget
- 4) Adopt a Resolution to Approve Hiring Police Officer 3rd Class Hall for the Police Department of the City of Camanche, Iowa (Chief Schmitz, Mayor Pruett)
- 5) Oath of Office for Officer Hailey Hall (Chief Schmitz, Mayor Pruett)
- 6) Adopt a Resolution to Approve Hiring Police Officer 3rd Class VandeVoorde for the Police Department of the City of Camanche, Iowa (Chief Schmitz, Mayor Pruett)
- 7) Oath of Office for Officer Cole VandVoorde (Chief Schmitz, Mayor Pruett)

Communication from City Attorney
Communication from City Administrator
Communication from Mayor
Communication from City Council Members and Department Heads

Public Comments-State Your Name and Address (3 MINUTE LIMIT)

Council Members Requests for Placement of Matters on Future Agendas

Adjourn

Board Vacancies - 1-Library Board

2-Historical Board

1-Planning and Zoning Commission